CITY OF ST. CLAIR ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION NO. 19-09

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF RESOLUTION 17-19 TO ADD .21 FEET TO VACATED ORCHARD STREET.

WHEREAS the City of St. Clair City Council unanimously adopted Resolution 17-19 (the "Resolution") on October 2, 2017 after conducting a duly-noticed public hearing; and

WHEREAS the Resolution vacated Ruff Street south of Vine Street and the west 234 feet of Orchard Street west of N. Carney Drive; and

WHEREAS subsequent to the adoption of the Resolution, the City Engineer determined the length of vacated Orchard Street is in fact 234.21 feet and that the legal description of the Resolution is incorrectly recited; and

WHEREAS the City of St. Clair is currently litigating a plat amendment petition in the St. Clair County Circuit Court concerning these vacated streets, and the state law governing the case requires that the City Council resolution vacating the streets be attached to the final Judgment; and

WHEREAS the City Council desires to ensure its Resolution accurately conforms to the precise length of vacated Orchard Street:

NOW THEREFORE Be It Resolved that the City Council of the City of St. Clair hereby declares the legal description of vacated Orchard Street recited in Resolution 17-19 be, and hereby is, changed from the west 234 feet to the west 234.21 feet of Orchard Street west of N. Carney Drive, wherever said reference is made.

Ayes: Ellery, Kindsvater, LaPorte, McCartney, Cedar

Navs: None

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Attest:	William Cedar, Jr., Mayor	
Annette Sturdy, City Clerk		